## VILLAGE OF HIGHLAND PARK NOTICE OF ELECTION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Village of Highland Park will hold a regular municipal election on Tuesday, April 1, 2025, for Commission Seat 2, between the hours of 7:00am and 7:00pm, for the election of one (1) Village Commission member. The term for a Commissioner in the Village of Highland Park is for a term of three (3) years.

The offices and terms are as follows:

## Commissioner, Seat 2, for a three (3) year term

The qualifying period shall commence at noon on Monday, February 10, 2025, and shall close at noon on Friday, February 14, 2025. All candidates shall qualify with the Village Clerk in the administration office at 1650 North Highland Park Drive, located within the Village limits.

To become a candidate, you shall have been, at the time of qualifying, a continuous and uninterrupted resident and elector of the Village of Highland Park for at least one (1) year prior to qualifying. If only one candidate per seat qualifies, there will be no election and the candidates will automatically receive the nomination for the seat for which they qualified.

Qualifying papers will be available in the Clerk's office on Monday, January 27, 2025. In accordance with F.S. 99.061(8), the Clerk's office may accept and hold qualifying papers submitted not earlier than 14 days prior to the beginning of the qualifying period, to be processed and filed during the qualifying period.

To qualify, a candidate must file the required papers during the qualifying period. No election assessment is applicable under F.S. 99.093.

Registration books for this election will close on Monday, March 3, 2025. Voting will be conducted in compliance with Americans with Disabilities Act; for information or assistance, call the Polk County Supervisor of Elections office at (863) 534-5888.

Vote-by-mail ballots will be made available through the Supervisor of Elections offices, in compliance with state and federal laws.

For more information contact the Village Clerk at clerk@highlandpark-fl.org.

Blair Updike Village Clerk

January 29, 2025 February 5, 2025